Employee’s Compensation Act, 1923 (EC Act) before the Learned Commissioner, Labour Department, 
GNCT of Delhi. 

The Learned Commissioner after applying the relevant factor as prescribed under Schedule IV of the EC 
Act arrived at the compensation amount at Rs. 7,36,680/- (Seven Lakhs Thirty-Six Thousand Six Hundred 
Eighty Rupees Only) and also granted an Interest @12% on compensation amount with effect from 
13.02.2017 i.e., date of incident. Further, the commissioner issued show cause as to why penalty not 
exceeding 50% (fifty percent) of the compensation amount should not be imposed upon Respondent No.

[...]

aside, so far as it imposes the liability of paying the penalty under Section 4A(3)(b) of Employees’ 
Compensation Act, 1923 on the Appellant-Insurance Company and the said liability is fastened upon the 
Employer i.e., Respondent no. 4 herein to pay the amount of penalty of Rs. 2,57,838/- (Two Lakhs Fifty-
Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-Eight Rupees Only) as Ordered by the Commissioner within a 
period of eight (8) weeks from judgement date. Rest of the findings of the High Court remains 
undisturbed. 

Market Watch 
Stock Market Indices as on 

25.02.2026  
Foreign Exchange Rates as on 25.02.2026